

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

2019038494

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95814

FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation Inland Empire District

Inland Empire District 17801 Lake Perris Drive Perris, CA 92571

PROJECT TITLE: Stone Creek and Idyllwild Campgrounds APMs (18/19-IE-8) LOCATION: Mt. San Jacinto State Park COUNTY: Riverside

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT:

The purpose of this project is to improve the collection of fees, while lessening the burden on staff. This project includes the installation of two Automatic Pay Machines (APM) at the Stone Creek and Idyllwild Campgrounds within the Mount San Jacinto State Park. These APM's are intended to replace old Iron Rangers.

DPR-approved standard project requirements have been incorporated into this project.

A copy of these requirements may be obtained by submitting a request to the project Environmental Coordinator listed below.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Inland Empire

EXEMPT STATUS:

Declared Emergency (Section 15269(a))

Emergency Project (Section 15269(b) and (c))

Statutory Exemption (Section)

Categorical Exemption

Class: 3 Section(s): 15303

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT:

No potential for significant impacts to the environment is anticipated in compliance with Section 15300.2. If the project is implemented as indicated within the CDPR Project Evaluation Form including measures provided by CDPR staff, then it is exempt under the CDPR list of Exempt Activities according to CEQA §15300.4 as:

"Construction or installation of park facilities" (Class 3, Section 15303)

CONTACT: Ken Kietzer, Senior Environmental Scientist
California Department of Parks & Recreation

Inland Empire District Headquarters

17801 Lake Perris Drive

Perris, CA 92571

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

District Superintendent, Inland Empire District

PHONE NO.: (951) 453-4250

EMAIL: ken.kietzer@parks.ca.gov

<u> 3-20</u>

MAR 20 2019

STATECLEARINGHOUSE

Date

Kelly Ellott